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CAUTION:
THIS BACKBOARD AND GOAL ARE NOT DESIGNED TO
SUPPORT A PLAYER HANGING FROM THE GOAL OR NET.
FAILURE TO OBSERVE THIS CAUTION MAY CAUSE
BODILY INJURY AND / OR PROPERTY DAMAGE.

REQUIRED TOOLS AND 

MATERIALS:
• Step Ladder 8 ft. (2.4M)
• (Two) 1/2” Wrenches  
• Adjustable Wrench

READ AND UNDERSTAND
OPERATOR'S MANUAL
BEFORE USING THIS UNIT.

FAILURE TO FOLLOW
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
COULD RESULT IN INJURY
OR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY.

WARNING!
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MOVING SYSTEM

1. Adjust basketball backboard
height to lowest position.

2. While holding pole, rotate
basketball system forward
until wheels engage with
ground.

3. Move basketball system to
desired location.

4. Carefully rotate basketball
system upright.

5. Reattach ground restraint and
check system for stability.

HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT
TO ADJUST BACKBOARD:

1. TO RAISE BACKBOARD:
Slowly push up on the rim broom
handle or wooden dowel, 
3/4”- 7/8” (19mm - 22mm) diameter
as shown to engage locking
mechanism at desired height.

2. TO LOWER BACKBOARD:
Push lever up to unlock and
carefully lower backboard to lowest
position.

with

50   WARNING
FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE WARNINGS MAY RESULT

IN SERIOUS INJURY AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE.

Owner must ensure that all players know and
follow these rules for safe operation of the unit.

In the U.S.: 1-800-558-5234 and Canada Only: 1-800-284-8339
In Australia: 1-800-632-792 206118  5/97

See instruction manual for proper installation and 
maintenance.
Use caution when performing dunk type activities on this unit.
Do not hang from any part of unit, including backboard,
support braces, rim or net.
Check unit before each use for loose hardware, excessive 
wear and signs of corrosion and repair before using.
During play, use extreme caution to keep player's face away 
from the backboard, rim or net. Serious injury could occur if 
teeth/face come in contact with backboard, rim or net.
During play, do not wear jewelry (rings, watches, necklaces, 
etc.) Objects may entangle in net.

· 

· 
· 

· 

· 

· 

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Most injuries are caused by misuse and/or not following instructions.

Use caution when using this system.

• Read and understand the warning label enclosed with hardware.  It is
the responsibility of the customer to mount this label.   It should be
affixed to the pole, wall, or door near playing area, at a height between
4-6  feet (1.22-1.83M) above ground level and in a location visible to all
players.

• During assembly, if using a ladder use extreme caution.  Two people
are recommended for this operation.

• If technical assistance is required, contact Huffy Sports.

• Serious injury could occur if teeth/face come in contact with
backboard, net or rim.

• Minimum operational height should be 6’6” (2M) to the bottom of
backboard.

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT IN
SERIOUS INJURY, PROPERTY DAMAGE AND WILL VOID WARRANTY.

Owner must ensure that all players know and follow these rules for safe

operation of the system.

To ensure safety, do not attempt to assemble this system without following
the instructions carefully. Proper and complete assembly, use and
supervision is essential for proper operation and to reduce the risk of
accident or injury. A high probability of serious injury exists if this system is
not installed, maintained, and operated properly. Check entire box and inside
all packing material for parts and/or additional instructional material.  Before
beginning assembly, read the instructions and identify parts using the
hardware identifier and parts list in this document.

For more information on assembly, placement, proper use and
maintenance, visit The American Basketball Council website at
http://www.smarthoops.com.
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For more information on assembly, placement, proper
use, and maintenance, visit The American Basketball
Council website at http://www.smarthoops.com.

IMPORTANT!
Remove all contents from boxes.

Be sure to check inside pole sections;
hardware and additional parts are packed inside.

NOTICE TO ASSEMBLERS
ALL Huffy Sports Basketball Systems, including those used for DISPLAYS, MUST be assembled

and ballasted with sand or water according to the instructions.  Failure to follow instructions
could result in SERIOUS INJURY. It is NOT acceptable to devise a makeshift weight system.

WARRANTY CARD: 
Please remember to complete your product
registration form either on-line at:
www.huffysports.com or mail-in the
enclosed postcard.
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PARTS LIST - See Hardware Identifier

Item #2 (4) 

Item #5 (6)*
Item #4 (6) 

Item Qty. Part No. Description

1 1 206118 Warning Label
2 4 203113 Hex Flange Bolt 5/16-18 x 2.5 Long
3 2 203038 Bolt, Carriage 5/16-18 x 2.75 Long
4 6 203309 Washer, 1 O.D.
5 6* 203100 Hex Flange Nut, 5/16 x 18
6 1 Rim
7 12* 201219 Clips, Net Holder Smart Clip
8 1 Net

*  You may have extra parts with this model.

Item #7 (12)

Item #3 (2)

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT!   WRITE MODEL NUMBER FROM BOX ONTO PAGE 1 OF THIS OWNERS MANUAL

WARNING: TWO PEOPLE ARE NECESSARY TO MOUNT THE BACKBOARD ASSEMBLY TO SUPPORT STRUCTURE.  ONE PERSON
SHOULD NOT ATTEMPT TO DO THIS ALONE.

WARNING: MOUNTING THE BACKBOARD ASSEMBLY TO THE SUPPORT STRUCTURE IS PERFORMED AT AN ELEVATED HEIGHT. USE
PROPER PRECAUTION.

WARNING: IT IS RECOMMENDED TO MOUNT BACKBOARD TO A SOLID (STEEL) SUPPORT.

1. Attach Backboard and rim using one of the options as shown.

WARNING:  USE OF THIS PRODUCT WITHOUT PROPER INSTALLATION OF SMART CLIPS, OR WHEN ALL SMART CLIPS ARE NOT
PRESENT COULD RESULT IN BODILY HARM. BE SURE TO FOLLOW DIRECTIONS CAREFULLY.

2. Install net clips as shown (See Illustration).
3. Install net as shown (See Illustration).
4. Place warning label (1) in location clearly visible within playing area.

1. Mounting Options “A, B or C”

HARDWARE IDENTIFIER 
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5

5

54

Model 8406 Universal
Mounting Bracket

5

2

UNIVERSAL MOUNTING BRACKET INSTALLATION

4

3

6

5

5

3

2

1B. 

EXTENSION ARM INSTALLATION

3
4

Attach rim (6) to backboard as shown.1A. 3

IMPORTANT!:
For spring loaded rim
assembly, refer to 
instructions included with
rim hardware.

IMPORTANT!:
For spring loaded rim
assembly, refer to 
instructions included with
rim hardware.
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5

5

3

5

2

ELEVATOR INSTALLATION

3

1C. 

10 ft.
(3.05M)

REGULATION RIM HEIGHT 
IS 10 FEET (3.05M).

4
IMPORTANT!:

For spring loaded rim
assembly, refer to 
instructions included with
rim hardware.
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2.

CLIP “ARM”

CLIP “BODY”

AA

BB

CC

7

Install net clips.     

Installez les pinces du filet.

Netzhalteklammern anbringen.

Instale los sujetadores de la red.

6
Insert one “arm” of clip (19) into ram (18) as shown. Twist “body” of clip slightly so that
second “arm” slides over the top of the first “arm” as shown.
Push in direction indicated by arrows.

Insérez un " bras " de la pince (19) dans l'éperon (18), comme illustré. Tournez légèrement le
corps de la pince de sorte que le second bras glisse par-dessus le premier, comme illustré.

Einen Arm des Clips (19) wie gezeigt in die Spirale (18) einsetzen. Den Hauptteil des Clips
etwas drehen, sodass der zweite Arm wie gezeigt oben über den ersten Arm geschoben
werden kann.

Introduzca un "brazo" del sujetador (19) en el accionador (18) como se muestra. Tuerza
ligeramente el "cuerpo" del sujetador de manera que el segundo "brazo" se deslice sobre el
primer "brazo" como se muestra.

Push second “arm” back and into ram as shown.

Poussez dans le sens des flèches.

In die durch die Pfeile angezeigte Richtung schieben.

Empuje hacia la dirección que indican las flechas.

Twist “body” of clip slightly again to spread “arms” of clip.
Clip “arms” must be flat and touching edge to edge as shown, not overlapping.

Tournez légèrement le corps de la pince une nouvelle fois pour en étaler les bras.

Den Hauptteil des Clips noch einmal leicht drehen, um die Arme des Clips zu spreizen.

Otra vez tuerza ligeramente el "cuerpo" del sujetador para abrir los "brazos" del 
sujetador.

AVERTISSEMENT !
WARNUNG!

¡ADVERTENCIA!
L'UTILISATION DE CE PRODUIT SANS
L'INSTALLATION CORRECTE DES SMART
CLIPS® OU EN L'ABSENCE DE CERTAINES
SMART CLIPS® EXPOSE LES JOUEURS À
DES BLESSURES. VEILLEZ À SUIVRE
SCRUPULEUSEMENT CES INSTRUCTIONS.

EIN GEBRAUCH DIESES PRODUKTS OHNE
ORDNUNGSGEMÄSS ANGEBRACHTE
SMART CLIPS® BZW. MIT FEHLENDEN
SMART CLIPS® KANN VERLETZUNGEN
NACH SICH ZIEHEN. DIE ANLEITUNG
GENAU BEFOLGEN.

EL USO DE ESTE PRODUCTO SIN LA
INSTALACIÓN ADECUADA DE LOS
SUJETADORES SMART CLIP®, O LA FALTA
DE ELLOS PUEDE DAR COMO RESULTADO
DAÑOS CORPORALES. ASEGÚRESE DE
SEGUIR CUIDADOSAMENTE LAS
INSTRUCCIONES.

WARNING: 

Use of this product without proper
installation of net clips, or when all net
clips are not present could result in
bodily harm.  Be sure to follow
directions carefully.
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3. 

NET INSTALLATION

Install net.

Installez le filet.

Das Netz anbringen 

Instale la red.

Insert net into bottom of clip as shown.

Insérez le filet dans la base de la pince, comme illustré.

Das Netz wie gezeigt unten in den Clip stecken.

Introduzca la red en la parte inferior del sujetador como se muestra.

SIDE VIEW
VUE DE CÔTÉ
SEITENANSICHT
VISTA LATERAL

Twist net until it snaps into position.
Net must be centered through clip. 

Tournez le filet jusqu'à ce qu'il s'enclenche en position.

Das Netz drehen, bis es einschnappt.

Tuerza la red hasta que quede conectada en su posición.

Le filet doit être centré dans la pince.

Das Netz muss im Clip zentriert werden.

La red debe quedar centrada a través del sujetador.

NET
FILET
NETZ
RED

NETCLIP
PINCE DE FILET
NETZHALTEKLAMMER
SUJETADOR DE LA RED

6

78

SIDE VIEW
VUE DE CÔTÉ
SEITENANSICHT
VISTA LATERAL

NET
FILET
NETZ
RED

NETCLIP
PINCE DE FILET
NETZHALTEKLAMMER
SUJETADOR DE LA RED
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LISTE DES PIÈCES - Voir légende

Légende Quantité No de réf. Description

1 1 206118 Étiquette d'avertissement
2 4 203113 Boulon, bride, six pans, 5/16-18 x 2,5 (long.)
3 2 203038 Boulon ordinaire, 5/16-18 x 2,75 long.
4 6 203309 Rondelle, 1 D.E.
5 6* 203100 Écrou à bride à 6 pans, 5/16 x 18
6 1 Cerceau
7 12* 201219 Pinces, Smart Clip de fixation pour filet
8 1 Filet

* Des pièces supplémentaires sont peut-être fournies avec ce modèle.

INSTRUCTIONS D'ASSEMBLAGE

IMPORTANT ! NOTEZ À LA PAGE 1 DE CE MANUEL LE NUMÉRO DE MODÈLE MENTIONNÉ SUR LE CARTON.

AVERTISSEMENT : Il est indispensable de s'y prendre à deux pour monter le panneau sur le SUPPORT. Vous ne devez pas essayer de
réaliser cette opération tout seul.

AVERTISSEMENT : Le montage du panneau sur le SUPPORT se fait à une certaine hauteur. Prenez les précautions d'usage.
AVERTISSEMENT : IL EST RECOMMANDÉ DE MONTER LE PANNEAU SUR UN SUPPORT SOLIDE (EN ACIER).

1. Attachez le panneau et le cerceau en procédant de l'une des manières suivantes.

AVERTISSEMENT : L'UTILISATION DE CE PRODUIT SANS L'INSTALLATION CORRECTE DES PINCES DU FILET OU EN L'ABSENCE DE
CERTAINES PINCES EXPOSE LES JOUEURS À DES BLESSURES. VEILLEZ À SUIVRE SCRUPULEUSEMENT CES INSTRUCTIONS.

2. Installez les pinces de filet comme illustré.
3. Installez le filet comme illustré.
4. Placez l'étiquette d'avertissement (1) à un endroit clairement visible de la zone de jeu.

LÉGENDE DE LA VISSERIE 

Article 2 (4) 

Article 3 (2) 

Article 5 (6)* 

Article 7 (12) 

Article 4 (6) 

INSTALLATION DU SUPPORT UNIVERSEL

Attachez le cerceau (6) au panneau comme illustré.

Support universel modèle 8406

IMPORTANT !
Pour un cerceau à ressort, reportez-vous aux instructions fournies avec la visserie du cerceau.

INSTALLATION DU BRAS D'EXTENSION 

IMPORTANT !
Pour un cerceau à ressort, reportez-vous aux instructions fournies avec la visserie du cerceau.

INSTALLATION DU SYSTÈME ÉLÉVATEUR

IMPORTANT !
Pour un cerceau à ressort, reportez-vous aux instructions fournies avec la visserie du cerceau.

LA HAUTEUR RÉGLEMENTAIRE DU CERCEAU EST DE 3,05 MÈTRES.
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LISTA DE PIEZAS. Vea el identificador de herraje

Artículo Cant. Pieza N.º Descripción

1 1 206118 Etiqueta de advertencia
2 4 203113 Perno de brida hexagonal, 5/16-18 x 2,5 de longitud
3 2 203038 Perno cabeza de carro, 5/16-18 x 2,75 de longitud
4 6 203309 Arandela, 1 D.E.
5 6* 203100 Tuerca, brida hexagonal, 5/16 x 18
6 1 Borde
7 12* 201219 Sujetadores de la red, Smart Clip
8 1 Red

* Puede haber piezas adicionales en este modelo.

INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL MONTAJE

¡IMPORTANTE!   ANOTE EN LA PÁGINA 1 DE ESTE MANUAL DEL PROPIETARIO EL NÚMERO DE MODELO QUE APARECE EN LA CAJA.

ADVERTENCIA: Se requieren dos personas para montar el conjunto del respaldo en la ESTRUCTURA DE APOYO.  Una sola persona no
debe intentar realizar este paso.

ADVERTENCIA: El montaje del conjunto del respaldo en la ESTRUCTURA DE APOYO se realiza a una altura elevada. Observe las
precauciones adecuadas.

ADVERTENCIA: SE RECOMIENDA MONTAR EL RESPALDO EN UN SOPORTE SÓLIDO (DE ACERO).

1. Conecte el respaldo y el borde usando una de las opciones como se muestra.

ADVERTENCIA:  EL USO DE ESTE PRODUCTO SIN LA INSTALACIÓN ADECUADA DE LOS SUJETADORES SMART CLIP, O LA FALTA DE
ELLOS PUEDE DAR COMO RESULTADO DAÑOS CORPORALES. ASEGÚRESE DE SEGUIR CUIDADOSAMENTE LAS INSTRUCCIONES.

2. Instale los sujetadores de la red como se muestra (vea la ilustración).
3. Instale la red como se muestra (vea la ilustración).
4. Coloque la etiqueta de advertencia (1) en un lugar claramente visible dentro del área de juego.

IDENTIFICADOR DE HERRAJE

Artículo #2 (4) 

Artículo #3 (2) 

Artículo #5 (6)*

Artículo #7 (12) 

Artículo #4 (6) 

INSTALACIÓN DEL SOPORTE DE MONTAJE UNIVERSAL

Conecte el borde (6) en el respaldo como se muestra.

Soporte de montaje universal modelo 8406

¡IMPORTANTE!
Para el montaje del borde cargado con resorte, consulte las instrucciones que se incluyen con el herraje del borde.

INSTALACIÓN DEL BRAZO DE EXTENSIÓN

¡IMPORTANTE!
Para el montaje del borde cargado con resorte, consulte las instrucciones que se incluyen con el herraje del borde.

INSTALACIÓN DEL ELEVADOR

¡IMPORTANTE!
Para el montaje del borde cargado con resorte, consulte las instrucciones que se incluyen con el herraje del borde.

LA ALTURA REGLAMENTARIA DEL BORDE ES DE 10 PIES (3,05 M).
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TEILELISTE - Siehe Teileschlüssel

Artikel Menge Teilenummer Beschreibung

1 1 206118 Warnaufkleber
2 4 203113 Sechskant-Flanschschraube, 5/16-18 x 2,5 Länge
3 2 203038 Schlossschraube, 5/16-18 x 2,75 Länge
4 6 203309 Unterlegscheibe, 1 Zoll AD
5 6* 203100 Sechskant-Flanschmutter, 5/16 x 18
6 1 Korbrand
7 12* 201219 Smart Clip-Netzhalteklammer
8 1 Netz

* Diesem Modell können zusätzliche Teile beigepackt sein.

MONTAGEANLEITUNG:

WICHTIG!   NOTIEREN SIE SICH DIE MODELLNUMMER AUS DEM KÄSTCHEN AUF SEITE 1 DIESES BENUTZERHANDBUCHS

WARNUNG: Zur Befestigung des Korbwandaufbaus an der TRAGENDEN KONSTRUKTION werden zwei Personen benötigt.  Dies sollte
nicht von einer Person alleine versucht werden.

WARNUNG: Die Befestigung des Korbwandaufbaus an der TRAGENDEN KONSTRUKTION erfolgt in einer gewissen Höhe.
Entsprechende Vorsichtsmaßnahmen müssen beachtet werden.

WARNUNG: ES WIRD EMPFOHLEN, DIE KORBWAND AN EINER SOLIDEN (STAHL-) KONSTRUKTION ZU BEFESTIGEN

1. Korbwand und Korbrand auf eine der abgebildeten Weisen befestigen.

WARNUNG:  EIN GEBRAUCH DIESES PRODUKTS OHNE ORDNUNGSGEMÄSS ANGEBRACHTE BZW. MIT FEHLENDEN SMART CLIPS
KANN VERLETZUNGEN ZUR FOLGE HABEN. DIE ANLEITUNG UNBEDINGT SORGFÄLTIG BEACHTEN.

2. Die Netzhalteklammern wie gezeigt anbringen (siehe Abbildung).
3. Das Netz wie gezeigt anbringen (siehe Abbildung).
4. Den Warnaufkleber (1) an einer im ganzen Spielbereich deutlich sichtbaren Stelle anbringen.

BEFESTIGUNGSTEILESCHLÜSSEL

Artikel Nr. 2 (4)

Artikel Nr. 3 (2)

Artikel Nr. 5 (6)*

Artikel Nr. 7 (12)

Artikel Nr. 4 (6)

ANBRINGUNG DER UNIVERSALEN MONTAGEHALTERUNG

Den Korbbrand (6) wie gezeigt an der Korbwand befestigen.

Universale Montagehalterung, Modell 8406

WICHTIG!
Bei einer federbelasteten Korbmontage ist die den Befestigungsteilen des Korbrands beiliegende Anleitung zu beachten.

ANBRINGUNG DES VERLÄNGERUNGSARMS

WICHTIG!
Bei einer federbelasteten Korbmontage ist die den Befestigungsteilen des Korbrands beiliegende Anleitung zu beachten.

ANBRINGUNG DER VERLÄNGERUNGSVORRICHTUNG

WICHTIG!
Bei einer federbelasteten Korbmontage ist die den Befestigungsteilen des Korbrands beiliegende Anleitung zu beachten.

DIE OFFIZIELLE KORBRANDHÖHE BETRÄGT 3,05 METER (10 FUSS)
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